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     CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH 
 
March 29, 2016 

To the Honorable Mayor and City Council: 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter, and the City of Huntington 
Beach’s ongoing commitment to transparent financial reporting, I am pleased to present 
the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for the fiscal year ended September 
30, 2015.   
 
As required by the City Charter, and to ensure the reliability of the information contained 
herein, the City of Huntington Beach contracted with the independent auditing firm of 
Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP.  The goal of the audit was to provide reasonable 
assurance that the City’s financial statements are free from material misstatement.  After 
examining on a test basis assessing the accounting principles used, as well as significant 
estimates made by management, Vavrinek, Trine, Day & Co., LLP granted the City an 
unmodified (clean) opinion for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015.  The auditor’s 
opinion can be found in the Financial Section of this report.  Management assumes full 
responsibility for the completeness and accuracy of the information presented in this 
document.  This transmittal letter is designed to complement and should be read in 
conjunction with the Management’s Discussion and Analysis Section of the report. 
 
Profile of the City of Huntington Beach 
 
The City of Huntington Beach is located on the Orange County coast, 35 miles south of 
Los Angeles and 90 miles north of San Diego.  With a population of 198,389 residents, it 
is known as Surf City due to its abundance of beaches; the sunny, warm Mediterranean 
climate; and its casual lifestyle.  With over 10 miles of coastline to boast of, Huntington 
Beach plays host to over 13 million visitors annually.  Listed among the nation’s safest 
cities for decades, Huntington Beach has often been ranked among the “Top Ten Safest 
Cities by City Crime Rankings” by the Federal Bureau of Investigation.  The City boasts 
an annual median household income of $84,915, and more than half of its residents, or 
51 percent, have a college education, rendering it the “Second Best City to Live In” within 
Orange County by the Orange County Register. 
 
Founded in the late 1880s, Huntington Beach was incorporated as a Charter City in 
1909.  Huntington Beach has a Council/Manager form of government wherein seven City 
Council members are elected to four-year terms, and the Mayor is filled on a rotating 
basis from the incumbent Council Members.  The City Attorney, City Clerk and City 
Treasurer positions are also elected and serve four-year terms. 
 
In 2011, the unincorporated County oceanfront community of Sunset Beach was officially 
annexed by the City of Huntington Beach. Sunset Beach is a small beachfront 
community with approximately 1,000 residents and 1.5 square miles of land.  Beachfront 
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properties with high property values make this community a valuable addition to the City.  
Sunset Beach features one of the widest and most pristine beaches in Southern 
California and is home to the historic Sunset Beach Arts Festival. 
 
Demographically, the City benefits from higher education levels, median incomes and 
home values as compared with the State.  A thriving beach community, named “Best 
Beach in the United States” by Time Magazine, Huntington Beach is also home to 
numerous national events such as the U.S. Open of Surfing which attracts 500,000 
visitors annually and the Surf City USA Marathon with over 16,000 runners.  The City’s 
most iconic event, however, is its Fourth of July Fireworks Show and Parade ranked 
“Best Parade in Orange County” by the Orange County Register’s Annual Reader 
Survey, with over 1 million television viewers nationally through ABC News and 500,000 
in-person attendees.  The City also hosts the Annual Concours d’Elegance Car Show 
attracting 4,000 visitors.  The annual AVP Beach Volleyball Tour also commands a 
strong presence totaling 4,000 visitors each year. 
 
Huntington Beach is one of the leading commercial and industrial centers in Southern 
California.  As the fourth largest city in Orange County, and the 24th largest of 482 cities 
in California, more than 104,000 people are employed by public and private entities in 
the City.  With an unemployment rate of 3.9 percent, far below the national and state 
levels, the City’s labor force is well positioned to maintain a stable local economy and tax 
base.  Moreover, the Huntington Beach business community is extremely diversified with 
no single industry or business dominating the local economy.  Local businesses include 
aerospace and high technology, petroleum, manufacturing, computer hardware and 
software, financial and business services, hotel and tourism, automobile services, large-
scale retailers and surf apparel, just to name a few.  The diversification of the City’s sales 
tax base is enviable, with no particular area of over-concentration thereby mitigating the 
impact of industry-specific downturns as shown below. 
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Factors Affecting Financial Condition 
 
The information presented in the financial statements is perhaps best understood when 
considered in the broader context in which the City of Huntington Beach operates. 
 
Economic Condition 
Global and National Trends: Throughout the globe and the U.S., reduced oil prices, 
historically low interest rates and slower spending are keeping Gross Domestic Product 
(GDP) at between 2.0 to 2.5 percent for Fiscal Year 2015/16, consistent with a 2.4 
percent GDP in 2014.   
 
State Economy: The economy of California is the largest in the United States.   It is also 
single handedly the eighth largest economy in the world.  As such, California’s economic 
condition has significant ramifications both locally and worldwide.  A significant element 
of California’s recovery is its job growth. The unemployment rate in California, after 
reaching a peak of 12.4 percent in 2010, has dropped to 5.8 percent.  Economists are 
forecasting job growth between 2.2 and 2.9 percent.  With projected job increases in 
construction, technical and professional services, and transportation and warehousing 
tied to international trade, the outlook for California is generally positive.   
 
Orange County Forecast: As both the residential and commercial real estate markets 
continue to recover, Orange County is experiencing gradual increases in rental rates at 
both office and industrial properties.  Industrial vacancy rates have experienced a 
decrease of about 2.3 percent signaling higher occupancy.  However, the Chapman 
University Manufacturing Composite Index, the yardstick for the Orange County 
manufacturing industry, has shown declines in the first quarter of 2016 shrinking to 55.0 
compared to 56.4 in the fourth quarter of 2015.    
 
Local Economy: Huntington Beach has an unemployment rate of 3.9 percent, well below 
the California and national averages.  Demographic factors in its favor include: higher 
personal median incomes than the State or the County; a stable property tax base; a 
diversified sales tax base; and a strong tourism and leisure industry that markets 
Huntington Beach as a desirable special events and vacation destination.  That has 
helped the City achieve a AAA underlying credit rating from Fitch Ratings, strong and 
modestly growing reserves; and, balanced budgets. 
 
Against this national and regional economic backdrop, Huntington Beach’s General Fund 
revenue has continued to rise, albeit modestly.  The FY 2015/16 General Fund Adopted 
Budget reflects a projected 4.7 percent increase in General Fund revenue including 
increases in property, sales, transient occupancy and other taxes, as well as, planning 
and development permits. It is important to note, however, that the City’s expenses will 
also continue to rise, particularly for labor costs, requiring continued financial prudence 
and restraint.  Through the continued leadership of the City Council and the City’s long 
standing culture of financial sustainability, the City will be able to weather the impacts of 
unanticipated economic storms. 
 
Assessed valuations for Huntington Beach have increased steadily each year despite the 
impacts of the last recession.  In fact, at no time in the City’s history over the past 12 
years have overall assessed valuations declined.  This solid performance reflects a 
stable property tax base that can weather sharp declines in the real estate markets.  For 
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FY 2014/15, secured property tax revenue totaled $45.4 million. For FY 2015/16, 
secured property taxes are estimated at $47.4 million reflecting a 4.4 percent increase.   

 

 
 
Sales tax revenue growth has increased 8.2 percent to $29.5 million. Auto sales continue 
to outperform comprising about 21 percent of all sales tax revenue.  As additional 
retailers come online in FY 2015/16, due to the grand opening of Pacific City, it is 
anticipated next year’s sales tax revenue will grow by 28.8 percent due to these factors, 
and the receipt of one-time funds from the State’s unwinding of the Triple Flip. 
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Transient Occupancy Tax, a 10 percent tax imposed on hotels within the City totaled 
$9.2 million, as the hotel industry continues to thrive throughout the country and 
Huntington Beach continues to attract over 12 million visitors annually.  

 

 
 

As a result of the improving economy, Huntington Beach was able to end the year with a 
$3.9 million surplus as of September 30, 2015, that will be utilized to fund the 
construction of a new Animal Control Shelter, increase security in City facilities, fund 
additional capital projects and perform needed park improvements.   
 
Budget Development and Monitoring 
The City operates on a fiscal year basis, beginning October 1st and ending September 
30th.  The budget is prepared under the supervision of the City Manager and transmitted 
to the City Council for deliberation at least 30 days prior to the end of the fiscal year.  
Pursuant to the City’s Charter, the City Council must adopt the annual budget by 
September 30th and may amend it or revise it at any time at a properly noticed meeting.  
Budgetary control is at the Department level within each fund and a Department Head, 
with the Director of Finance’s approval, may transfer funds within like categories 
(operating and capital expenditures) of the same Department.  The transfer of funds for 
salaries and benefits requires additional approval by the City Manager or his designee. 
 
Cash Management Policies and Practices 
Surplus cash is invested by the elected City Treasurer, in investments allowed by the 
City’s Investment Policy.  The Investment Policy is adopted annually by the City Council 
after approval by the Investment Advisory Board.  It outlines guidelines to meet the daily 
cash flow needs of the City, maximize the efficiency of the City’s cash management 
system, and identifies prudent investment vehicles for the City’s cash balances.  The rate 
of return earned for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015 was 1.01 percent.  The 
City Treasurer, as required by California Government Code 53601, has prepared an 
annual Statement of Investment Policy which allows the City to meet current obligations 
while earning a market rate of return.  Further information regarding the City’s cash and 
investments can be found in Note 2 of the financial statements. 
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Long-Term Financial Planning 
The Strategic Plan provides the framework for the goals and objectives of the City for the 
next three years.  The City Council has five Strategic Plan goals as follows: 
 

 Improve quality of life; 
 Enhance and maintain infrastructure; 
 Strengthen economic and financial sustainability; 
 Enhance and maintain public safety; and, 
 Enhance and maintain city service delivery. 

 
This plan enables the City to forecast cause and effect relationships for important 
financial decisions such as employee labor contracts, capital projects and other 
initiatives.  The City’s Strategic Plan drives budgetary decisions and the day-to-day 
operations of the City by ensuring everyone is consistently working to achieve the goals 
outlined in the Plan.  To meet the Strategic Plan goal of strengthening economic and 
financial sustainability, the City has implemented plans to reduce its unfunded liabilities 
and prepay its obligations. 
 
Debt Management and Forecasting 
The City has long practiced a commitment to prudent financial management.  As a result, 
the City has a remarkably low debt burden of 1.63 percent direct and overlapping bonded 
debt.  In the City’s General Fund, significant debt service reductions are anticipated in 
the next three to five years allowing the City to reallocate resources to other high-priority 
needs.  Huntington Beach also has no variable rate exposure, eliminating volatility in its 
debt service projections and ensuring reliable forecasting for future budgets.  A $15.3 
million bond issuance in FY 2014/15 (Series 2014A) helped finance a new, state-of-the-
art Senior Center to better serve the City’s aging population. 
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GASB 68 – Transparency in Pension Reporting 
On June 25, 2012, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board approved Statement 
No. 68 (GASB 68) “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions.” This new 
accounting standard was designed to enhance transparency in financial reporting for 
government agencies that offer pensions as an employee benefit.  The City is required to 
implement GASB 68 in the CAFR for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015.  Hence, 
this is the first CAFR reflecting the new accounting requirement. 
 
In prior years, information on the pension liabilities was disclosed only in the Notes to the 
financial statements and Required Supplementary Information sections of the CAFR.  
With the implementation of GASB 68, the net pension liability is now required to be 
reported on the face of the financial statements as well, namely on its balance sheet -- 
the Statement of Net Position.  As a result, the Net Position of the City was reduced by 
$357 million on the FY 2014/15 CAFR.  The Net Position as of last year, September 30, 
2014, was $964 million and restated to $607 million.  The Net Position as of September 
30, 2015 is one-third less, or $642 million. 
 
The GASB 68 impact on the City’s Net Position reflects the net pension liabilities from 
the CalPERS Safety, CalPERS Miscellaneous and the City’s separate Supplemental 
Retirement Plan.  The pension liabilities for the Safety and Miscellaneous CalPERS 
Plans were obtained from the GASB 68 Accounting Valuation Report issued by CalPERS 
for the June 30, 2015 measurement date, reflecting the most recent information 
available.  The pension liabilities for the Supplemental Retirement plan were obtained 
from the September 30, 2015 GASB 68 Accounting Valuation Report issued by the City’s 
external independent actuary, Bartel Associates, LLC. 
 

The new GASB 68 reporting requirement will impact the CAFR on an annual basis going 
forward.  As in past practice, the City will continue to pay the annual required contribution 
plus any additional amounts as directed by the City Council. 
 
Major Initiatives 
 
Reducing Unfunded Liabilities 
To help the City of Huntington Beach meet its Strategic Plan Goal to “Strengthen 
Economic and Financial Sustainability,” the City developed an innovative, three-pronged 
approach to significantly reduce its pension and Other Post Employment Benefit (OPEB) 
unfunded liabilities over the next 10 years.  These plans were first included in the FY 
2013/14 Adopted Budget and have launched a multi-year effort to pay down the pension 
and retiree medical liabilities ahead of schedule saving taxpayers an estimated $73.3 
million over the next 15 to 25 years. 
 
The value of the City’s unfunded liabilities currently totals $346.3 million. By 2024, the 
City plans to completely eliminate the unfunded liabilities for two of the City’s three 
retiree benefit plans.  Our unique three-pronged approach addresses the unfunded 
liabilities for the City’s: 1) California Public Employees’ Retirement (CalPERS) Safety 
Pension Plan; 2) Retiree Medical Plan; and, 3) Supplemental Pension Plan.   
 
The “One Equals Five Plan,” the “25 to 10 Plan,” and the “16 to 10 Plan,” respectively, 
will reduce the unfunded liabilities for each of the City’s retiree benefit plans over the next 
several years.  At the center of each plan is the expedited pre-payment of unfunded 
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liabilities through significant reductions in each plan’s amortization period.  This strategy 
anticipates the elimination or near zeroing of the unfunded liabilities for the City’s OPEB 
and Supplemental Pension Plans in 10 years; and, a significant decline in the CalPERS 
unfunded liability as well. 
 
Please note that the City’s plans to reduce unfunded liabilities is award winning.  We 
received the prestigious “Innovation Award” from the California Society of Municipal 
Finance Officers in 2014.  We also received a “Golden Hub of Innovation Award” from 
the Association of California Cities – Orange County for these plans as well. 
 
 “One Equals Five Plan” 
The City implemented a unique “One Equals Five Plan” for reducing the $294 million 
unfunded liability for the City’s CalPERS pension plans.  Based on an analysis 
conducted by the City’s independent actuary, each additional $1.0 million contributed to 
the City’s safety pension plan will potentially shave off five years of payments resulting in 
taxpayer savings over a 25-year period.   
 
As part of the FY 2014/15 Adopted Budget, staff proposed a revision to the City’s 
Financial Policies allowing for $1.0 million in additional General Fund revenue to be 
deposited into a “One Equals Five” reserve for direct payment to CalPERS each fiscal 
year, to significantly reduce the City’s unfunded CalPERS liabilities, in its Safety Plan.  
This unique proposal is expected to yield $53.7 million in taxpayer savings and eliminate 
five years of payments.  These contributions will be in addition to the existing employer 
contribution rates deposited into the plans on a bi-weekly basis.  
 
“25 to 10 Plan” (Retiree Medical) 
The City has negotiated via its Memoranda of Understanding to provide post-
employment medical benefits to retirees.  As of the most recent actuarial valuation, the 
City’s Retiree Medical Plan had a $10.1 million unfunded liability, reflecting a 67.3% 
funded status.  The City has exceeded the Annually Required Contribution (ARC) 
payment for several years to expedite paying down this unfunded liability. To further 
expedite the prepayment of this unfunded liability, staff recommended that additional 
funds be deposited into the plan annually to reduce the amortization period from the 
previous 25-year schedule to a 10-year schedule.  The City Council unanimously 
approved this plan.  The new “25 to 10 Plan” reduces the amortization of the unfunded 
liability from 25 years to 10 years, immediately shaving off 15 years of payments and 
saving the taxpayers an estimated $9.2 million over the long-term. 
 
“16 to 10 Plan” (Supplemental Pension)  
The City also administers a Supplemental Pension Plan for all employees hired prior to 
1997.  The City has added $1.1 million to its budget to eliminate this liability in 10 years, 
versus the original amortization of 16 years.  The “16 to 10 Plan” is projected to save 
taxpayers a net $7.4 million in the long-term.  
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Enhance Public Safety 
A major focus of the FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget is the enhancement of public safety 
services to the community.  A strong public safety presence signals a safe community 
where families, businesses and tourists can come to live, work and play.  The Police 
Department was provided eight additional police officer positions in the FY 2015/16 
budget to enhance patrol presence.  In addition, three Community Services Officer 
positions were also added to the Police Department’s budget to handle administrative 
functions thereby allowing three existing officers to resume performing law enforcement 
duties and further increasing “boots on the street.”   
 
The combined staffing mix of sworn with non-sworn positions has the effect of enhancing 
the deployment of Police sworn staff to essential patrol duties.  Two additional 
Communications Operator positions were also added to Police dispatch operations to 
create further efficiencies.  In sum, new funding for a total of 13 positions was added to 
the Police Department in the FY 2015/16 Budget.  With over half of the General Fund (53 
percent) committed to Police and Fire services, the City has dedicated its greatest share 
of resources to this critical  and core public service. 
 
Capital Improvements and Infrastructure 
Statistics show that it costs approximately $2.00 per square foot to repair a street; 
however, it costs over three times that amount, or $6.00 per square foot to replace it.  
This is precisely why every dollar spent to repair and maintain the City’s aging 
infrastructure saves money in the future.  The cost to actually replace and/or reconstruct 
the City’s infrastructure including its residential and arterial streets, storm drain systems 
and drainage channels, parks, block walls, sidewalks and public facilities, is far in excess 
of the costs to maintain or repair these assets.  As such, the FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget 
promotes the prudent use of resources to invest funds wisely -- into repairing and 
maintaining assets now before they fall into more costly disrepair and require expensive 
replacement. 
 
 

In Huntington Beach, the need to invest in the City’s infrastructure is etched into the City 
Charter requirement that 15 percent of General Fund revenues be allocated to 
infrastructure spending based on a five-year rolling average.  The FY 2015/16 General 
Fund Adopted Budget commits approximately $35.7 million in funding across 
departments to the maintenance and improvement of the City’s infrastructure.  This 
amount exceeds the 15 percent requirement and includes $3.2 million for new concrete, 
facilities, sand replenishment, campground expansion and arterial roadway projects. 
 
Business Development 
Business development, attraction and retention are the central tenets of the City’s 
economic development platform.  The City of Huntington Beach continues to invest in its 
local businesses and has created new initiatives to support local businesses.  The City 
Council has reconfirmed the commitment to business development through the City 
Council’s Three-Year Goal to “Strengthen Economic and Financial Sustainability.”   
 
The Office of Business Development in the City Manager’s Office reflects the City’s on-
going commitment to economic development.  In 2014, the City adopted an Economic 
Development Strategy that is focused on how to continue supporting and growing local 
businesses.   Two of the City Council’s goals contained in the Economic Development 
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Strategy are to: 1) Develop and present  a plan to create an incentive-based Business 
Retention, Attraction and Expansion Program; and 2) Attend relevant industrial trade 
shows to attract manufacturers and retailers to the City and report the results to the City 
Council.  The City continues to promote economic development throughout the City 
reassuring the community that Huntington Beach remains committed to revitalizing its 
neighborhoods and enhancing its business development plans. 
 
Pacific City  
The Pacific City development has created an upscale retail village consisting of 191,000 
square feet of unique and boutique retail and restaurant space with a breathtaking view 
of the Pacific Ocean.  Tenants include Equinox, H&M, Bungalow, Lemonade, Simmzy’s, 
Ways and Means Oyster House, Bear Flag Fish Company, MAC, LUSH, Francesca's, 
Tommy Bahamas and Sephora, among others.  In May 2016, the Pasea Hotel and Spa, 
a high-end boutique hotel with 250 rooms, a Conference Center, and is part of the 
prestigious Mertiage Collection will open.  The project will also feature 516 luxury 
residential units with concierge services that are currently under construction.  All the 
penthouses have been leased and the apartments are scheduled to be open in 2017.     
 
Bella Terra Phase II  
The second phase of the successful Bella Terra Regional Center project featured the 
opening of Costco along with 467 luxury apartment units at the Residences at Bella 
Terra, a 24-hour gym, pool and park area. Bella Terra Phase II features 47,000 square 
feet of retail space adjacent to an open-space courtyard setting.  The apartments have 
been fully-leased (year two) with a less than 1 percent vacancy rate.  The 
commercial/retail additions are open and attracting additional retail and restaurant 
customers, such as Solita, Motherhood and Eureka.   
 
Waterfront Hilton Tower Expansion  
The acclaimed Waterfront Hilton Hotel Resort has commenced construction on a second 
hotel tower consisting of 151 suites, a state-of-the-art 20,000 square foot luxury spa and 
additional Conference Center space.  In addition to the new tower, the existing Hilton 
tower will undergo a renovation including an enhanced pool, a new state-of-the-art spa, 
and restaurant improvements.  Construction will be completed by June 2017.   
 
Capital Improvement Projects and Infrastructure 
The condition of a City’s infrastructure is a hallmark of its financial strength.  Many cities 
will focus resources on operating budgets while neglecting infrastructure and equipment 
assets resulting in greater expenses and disrepair.  Neglecting infrastructure is 
problematic.  Well-maintained capital assets are a vital and essential business attraction 
and retention tool.  The FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget reinvests in one of its most vital 
resources for long-term success and sustainability – its infrastructure; and includes 
funding for the annual debt service payments associated with a new Senior Center.   
 
For FY 2014/15, the Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) Budget addresses critical 
infrastructure and capital needs divided into numerous categories including drainage and 
storm water, facilities, neighborhood, parks and beaches, sewer, streets and 
transportation and water improvements.  New improvements in the FY 2014/15 Adopted 
Budget total $42.8 million, an increase of $14.3 million from the current fiscal year that 
will benefit all categories of CIP expenses. 
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Awards and Acknowledgements 
 
The City of Huntington Beach has once again received the “Certificate of Achievement 
for Excellence in Financial Reporting” award bestowed by the Government Finance 
Officers’ Association (GFOA) of the United States and Canada for the 29th consecutive 
year.  Receipt of the award requires government entities to publish transparent, easily 
readable and efficiently organized Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports, conforming 
to program, accounting, and legal standards.   
 
The Certificate of Achievement earned for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014, is 
valid for one year only.  The City believes that this Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report continues to conform to the Certificate of Achievement Program requirements 
and will be submitted to the GFOA for its consideration for another award. 
 
I wish to thank the City Council, City Manager, and City Departments for their continued 
diligence in their role as fiscal stewards for the City of Huntington Beach.  Without their 
leadership and support, the favorable financial results contained in this report would not 
have been possible. 
 
The preparation of this report would also not have been possible without the professional 
dedicated staff of the Finance Department.  Specifically, I would like to thank Dahle 
Bulosan, Sunny Han, Ian Wuh and John Paul Cadlaon for their hard work and 
dedication. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
Lori Ann Farrell 
Director of Finance 
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As management of the City of Huntington Beach, we offer readers of the City’s financial 
statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the City of 
Huntington Beach for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015.  We encourage readers 
to consider the information presented here in conjunction with additional information that 
we have furnished in our Letter of Transmittal, which can be found on pages iii-xiii of this 
report. 
 
Financial Highlights 
Below is a summary of the City’s government-wide financial information (in thousands): 
 

 
 The total assets of the City of Huntington Beach exceeded its liabilities at the 

close of the most recent fiscal year by $642,236,000. Net position decreased 
$322,018,000 or 33.4 percent.  This decrease is due to the implementation of new 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 68 during FY 
2014/15, which required that the City begin reporting its net pension liabilities 
($336,223,000) on the Statement of Net Position.  Although the situation 
surrounding the City’s pension has not changed, the way in which this is 
accounted for and reported in the financial statements has changed based on the 
new guidance provided in GASB Statement No. 68.  Unrestricted net position 
decreased by $338,948,000 or 237.5 percent for the same reason.  The deferred 
outflows and inflows are new in FY 2014/15 and is part of the GASB 68 
implementation as well. 

 Long-term obligations increased by $350,705,000 or 429.4 percent.  This increase 
is primarily due to the implementation of GASB 68 as noted above.   

 Program revenues increased by $4,247,000 or 3.3 percent.  This increase is 
primarily due to $2,094,000 capital contribution from the Successor Agency and a 
$2,000,000 contribution from an external donor for the construction of the new 
Senior Center.  Taxes increased by $5,551,000 or 3.8 percent primarily due to a 
$5,080,000 increase in sales tax and property tax revenue.  Other General 
Revenues increased by $1,003,000 or 6.3 percent primarily due to large 
developments in FY 2014/15. 

 September 30, 
2015

 September 30, 
2014

Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease)

 Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease)
Assets 1,116,580$        1,070,234$        46,346$            4.3%
Deferred Outflows of Resources 11,215$            -                       11,215             N/A
Liabilities 462,753            105,980             356,773            336.6%
Deferred Inflows of Resources 22,806              -                       22,806             N/A
Total Net Position 642,236            964,254             (322,018)           -33.4%
Unrestricted Net Position (196,258)           142,690             (338,948)           -237.5%
Long-Term Obligations 432,385            81,680              350,705            429.4%
Program Revenues 133,467            129,220             4,247               3.3%
Taxes 152,371            146,820             5,551               3.8%
Other General Revenues 16,925              15,922              1,003               6.3%
Expenses 267,290            275,084             (7,794)              -2.8%

Total Governmental and Business-Type Activities
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 Expenses decreased by $7,794,000 or 2.8 percent primarily due to the 
implementation of GASB 68.  A portion of the payments made to the pension 
plans are now recorded as a reduction to the net pension liability rather than an 
expense.  
 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
This discussion and analysis serve as an introduction to the City of Huntington Beach’s 
basic financial statements.  The City of Huntington Beach’s basic financial statements 
comprise three components: 1) government-wide financial statements; 2) fund financial 
statements; and 3) notes to the financial statements.  This report also contains certain 
other supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad 
overview of the City’s financial condition and are prepared similarly to those in the private 
sector. 
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the City’s assets, liabilities, 
deferred outflows and inflows with the difference between them reported as net position.  
Over time, continued increases or decreases in net position may indicate whether the 
City’s financial condition is improving or deteriorating. 
 
The statement of activities presents information on how the City’s net position changed 
during the most recent fiscal year.  These changes are reported on the full accrual basis 
when the economic event occurs (not when the cash is received or paid). 
 
The government-wide financial statements separate functions that are primarily 
supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from 
functions that are supported by user fees (business-type activities).  Governmental 
activities include City Council, City Manager, City Treasurer, City Attorney, City Clerk, 
Finance, Human Resources, Planning and Building, Fire, Information Services, Police, 
Community Services, Library Services, Public Works, and Non-Departmental.  Business-
type activities include Water, Sewer, Refuse, and Hazmat Service. 
 
The government-wide financial statements include the City and all of its component units 
that are legally separate but whose activities entirely support the City of Huntington 
Beach.   
 
The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 23-24 of this report. 
 
Fund Financial Statements 
The City separates financial activities into funds to maintain control over resources that 
have been legally separated.  All of the funds of the City can be divided into three 
categories: governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 
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Governmental Funds 
Governmental funds are used to account for the same functions reported in 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  However, the focus 
in the governmental fund section of these financial statements is on near-term resource 
inflows and outflows available for spending, as well as balances of resources available 
for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
It is useful to compare information presented for the governmental funds to information 
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  The 
reconciliations indicate to the reader the differences in financial reporting between the 
governmental activities section and the governmental funds section. 
 
The City maintains 24 individual governmental funds.  Information is presented 
separately in the governmental funds balance sheet and in the governmental funds 
statement of revenue, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the General Fund, 
Grants Special Revenue Fund, Low and Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund 
(LMIHAF) Capital Projects Fund all of which are considered to be major funds.  Data 
from the other 21 smaller funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation.  
Individual fund data for each of these other governmental funds is provided in combining 
statements elsewhere in this report. 
 
The City provides an annual appropriated budget for its governmental funds.  Budgetary 
comparison schedules for the General Fund and the major special revenue funds 
(Grants) are required to be presented and are included on pages 125 and 126 of this 
report and demonstrate compliance with the budget. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on pages 25 and 27 of 
this report. 
 
Proprietary Funds 
The City maintains two different types of proprietary funds, which are used to account for 
the same activities as the business-type activities in the government-wide financial 
statements.  Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as 
business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements.  The City uses 
enterprise funds to account for its Water, Sewer Service, Refuse, and Hazmat Service 
activities.  Internal Service funds are an accounting device used to accumulate and 
allocate costs internally among the City's various functions.   The City uses internal 
service funds to account for its self-insured worker’s compensation fund.  Because these 
services predominantly benefit governmental rather than business-type functions, they 
have been included with governmental activities in the government-wide financial 
statements.   
  



City of Huntington Beach 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2015 

 

 
 

 

8 

 
Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial 
statements, only in more detail.  The proprietary fund financial statement provides 
information for Water, Sewer Service, Refuse, Hazmat Service, and Self Insurance 
Workers’ Compensation Funds.   
 
The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 29-31 of this 
report. 
 
Fiduciary Funds 
Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside 
the government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial 
statement because the resources of those funds are not available to support the City of 
Huntington Beach’s own programs.  The accounting used for fiduciary funds is much like 
that used for proprietary funds. 
 
The basic fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on page 32 of this report. 
 
Notes to the financial statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the 
financial statements can be found on pages 35-121 of this report. 
 
Other information 
In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents certain required supplementary information concerning the City’s progress in 
funding its obligation to provide pension and OPEB benefits to its employees and 
General Fund and major special revenue funds budget-to-actual comparisons. Required 
supplementary information can be found on pages 124-133 of this report. 
 
The combining statements and schedules referred to earlier in connection with other 
governmental funds is presented immediately following the required supplementary 
information on pensions.  Combining and individual fund statements and schedules can 
be found on pages 137-154 of this report. 
 
Government-wide Financial Analysis 
As noted earlier, net position may serve, over time, as a useful indicator of a 
government’s financial position.  At the end of the current fiscal year, the City reported 
positive net position balances for both governmental and business-type activities, with 
total assets plus deferred outflows exceeding liabilities plus deferred inflows by 
$642,236,000.  
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Below is a summary schedule of the City’s net position at September 30, 2015 (in 
thousands): 
 

 
 
Analysis of the City’s Net position 
 
Current and Other Assets:  The increase in current and other assets of $37,784,000 for 
governmental activities is primarily due to increases in cash and receivables as a result 
of improvements in revenue as well as $15,011,000 in restricted cash in FY2014/15 from 
the issuance of the 2014(a) lease revenue bond to fund the construction of the Senior 
Center.  Current and Other Assets for business-type activities decreased by $1,844,000 
due to reduction of water revenue due to city-wide conservation efforts as a result of the 
California drought. 
 
Current and Other Liabilities: Current and other liabilities for governmental activities 
decreased by $5,889,000 primarily due to normal fluctuations in the accounts payable 
cycle.  
 

Governmental Activities
 September 30, 

2015
 September 30, 

2014

Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease)

Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease)

Current and Other Assets 218,670$           180,886$           37,784$            20.9%
Capital Assets 667,755            659,195             8,560               1.3%
Total Assets 886,425            840,081             46,344             5.5%
Deferred Outflows of Resources 10,444              -                       10,444             N/A
Current and Other Liabilities 24,019              18,130              5,889               32.5%
Long-Term Obligations 408,549            79,584              328,965            413.4%
Total Liabilities 432,568            97,714              334,854            342.7%
Deferred Inflows of Resources 21,098              -                       21,098             N/A
Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 615,512            618,825             (3,313)              -0.5%
Restricted 52,270              34,018              18,252             53.7%
Unrestricted (224,579)           89,524              (314,103)           -350.9%
Total Net Position 443,203$           742,367$           (299,164)$         -40.3%

Business-Type Activities
 September 30, 

2015
 September 30, 

2014

Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease)

Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease)

Current and Other Assets 87,539$            89,383$             (1,844)$            -2.1%
Capital Assets 142,616            140,770             1,846               1.3%
Total Assets 230,155            230,153             2                     0.0%
Deferred Outflows of Resources 771                   -                       771                  N/A
Current and Other Liabilities 6,349                6,170                179                  2.9%
Long-Term Obligations 23,836              2,096                21,740             1037.2%
Total Liabilities 30,185              8,266                21,919             265.2%
Deferred Inflows of Resources 1,708                -                       1,708               N/A
Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 142,616            140,770             1,846               1.3%
Restricted 28,096              27,951              145                  0.5%
Unrestricted 28,321              53,166              (24,845)            -46.7%
Total Net Position 199,033$           221,887$           (22,854)$           -10.3%
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Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources: The increase in deferred outflows and 
inflows of resources of $10,444,000 and $21,098,000 for governmental activities and 
$771,000 and $1,708,000 for business-type activities, respectively, as shown on the 
Statement of Net Position are due to the requirements of GASB Statements No. 68 and 
71 which have been implemented in the current fiscal year for the reporting of the City’s 
single-employer plan (Supplemental) and multiple-employer defined-benefit pension 
plans (CalPERS plans).  The Statements specifically identify the methods and 
assumptions that are to be used in calculating and disclosing these pension-related 
amounts in the financial statements.  Refer to Notes 5 and 6 for additional note 
disclosures. 
 
Long-Term Obligations: Long-term obligations for governmental activities increased by 
$328,965,000 primarily due to the reporting of a Net Pension Liability as required by  
GASB 68.  Long-term obligations for business-type activities increased by $21,740,000 
for the same reason. 
 
Net Investment in Capital Assets: The largest portion of the City’s net position reflects 
investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, machinery, equipment, and 
infrastructure), less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding.  
The City uses capital assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets 
are not available for future spending.  Although the City’s investment in its capital assets 
is reported net of related debt, the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided 
from other sources, since capital assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these 
liabilities.  Net position invested in capital assets net of related debt from governmental 
activities decreased $3,313,000 or 0.5 percent.  The decrease was primarily due to 
increased debt associated with the Senior Center construction still in progress.  Net 
position invested in capital assets net of related debt from business-type activities 
increased $1,846,000 or 1.3 percent due to lift station construction and water pipeline 
replacements. 
 
Restricted Net position: An additional portion of the City’s net position is subject to 
external (legally imposed or statutory) restrictions ($52,270,000 for governmental 
activities, and $28,096,000 for business-type activities).  These amounts represent 11.8 
percent and 14.1 percent of net position for governmental activities and business-type 
activities, respectively.  Restricted net position from governmental activities increased 
$18,252,000 or 53.7 percent. The increase is primarily due to restricted funds used for 
public works and community services projects.  Restricted net position from business-
type activities increased by $145,000 or 0.5 percent primarily due to an increase in 
restricted water master plan funds revenues available for capital projects.     
 
Unrestricted Net position: The unrestricted net position (negative $224,579,000 for 
governmental activities and $28,321,000 for business-type activities) represent negative 
50.7 percent and 14.2 percent of net position for governmental activities and business-
type activities, respectively.  Unrestricted net position for governmental activities 
decreased $314,103,000 or 350.9 percent, primarily due to reporting the net pension 
liability on the financial statements as required by GASB 68.  Unrestricted net position for 
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business-type activities decreased by $24,845,000 or 46.7 percent primarily due to 
implementation of GASB 68. 
 
A condensed summary of governmental activities (in thousands) follows: 
 

 
 
  

Revenues:
 September 30, 

2015
 September 30, 

2014

Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease)

 Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease)
Program Revenues:

Charges for Current Services 58,168$            56,978$             1,190$             2.1%
Operating Grants and Contributions 7,458                7,958                (500)                 -6.3%
Capital Grants and Contributions 9,809                5,486                4,323               78.8%

Total Program Revenues 75,435              70,422              5,013               7.1%
General Revenues:

Property Taxes 82,615              81,355              1,260               1.5%
Sales Taxes 33,063              29,243              3,820               13.1%
Utility Taxes 20,229              20,621              (392)                 -1.9%
Franchise Taxes 7,023                6,997                26                    0.4%
Transient Occupancy Tax 9,215                8,440                775                  9.2%
Other Taxes 226                   164                   62                    100.0%
Use of Money and Property 5,551                3,725                1,826               49.0%
From Other Agencies - Unrestricted 5,653                4,279                1,374               32.1%
Other 4,440                6,903                (2,463)              -35.7%

Total General Revenues 168,015            161,727             6,288               3.9%
Total Revenues 243,450            232,149             11,301             4.9%
Expenses:
City Council 270                   258                   12                    4.7%
City Manager 3,302                3,878                (576)                 -14.9%
City Treasurer 158                   169                   (11)                   -6.5%
City Attorney 2,284                2,321                (37)                   -1.6%
City Clerk 855                   747                   108                  14.5%
Finance 5,208                5,314                (106)                 -2.0%
Human Resources 5,169                4,616                553                  12.0%
Planning and Building 6,605                7,091                (486)                 -6.9%
Fire 42,162              43,194              (1,032)              -2.4%
Information Services 6,552                6,456                96                    1.5%
Police 64,048              66,681              (2,633)              -3.9%
Community Services 13,809              12,509              1,300               10.4%
Library Services 4,246                4,024                222                  5.5%
Public Works 27,979              31,691              (3,712)              -11.7%
Non-Departmental 24,080              21,602              2,478               11.5%
Interest on Long-Term Debt 2,245                1,946                299                  15.4%

Total Expenses 208,972            212,497             (3,525)              -1.7%
Change in Net Position Before Transfers 34,478              19,652               
Transfers 35                    (38)                     
Change in Net Position 34,513              19,614              
Net Position - Beginning of Year 742,367 723,210  
Prior Period Adjustment (333,677)           (457)                  
Net Position - Beginning of Year as restated 408,690 722,753
Net Position - End of Year 443,203$           742,367$           

Governmental Activities
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The cost of all governmental activities this year was $208,972,000.  However, as shown 
in the Statement of Activities, the amount that the taxpayers ultimately financed for these 
activities was $133,537,000, because costs of $58,168,000 were paid by those who 
directly benefited from the programs, or by other governments and organizations that 
subsidized certain programs with operating grants and contributions of $7,458,000, and 
capital grants and contributions of $9,809,000.  Overall, the City’s governmental program 
revenues were $75,435,000. The City paid for the remaining “public benefit” portion of 
governmental activities with $168,015,000 in taxes and general revenue (some of which 
could only be used for certain programs) and with other revenues, such as interest and 
general entitlements.  Charges for Current Services increased by $1,190,000 or 2.1 
percent due to increases in revenues from large development projects in the current 
fiscal year.  
 
Operating Grants and Contributions decreased by $500,000 or 6.3 percent primarily due 
to a decrease in community services grants from the prior year.  Capital Grants and 
Contributions have increased by $4,323,000 or 78.8 percent primarily due to capital 
contribution from the Huntington Beach Redevelopment Successor Agency Private 
Purpose Trust and a one-time donation received for the construction of the Senior 
Center. 
 
Program expenses decreased by $3,525,000 primarily due to a portion of the payments 
made to the pension plans are now recorded as a reduction to the net pension liability 
rather than an expense as a result of implementation of GASB 68. 
 
Total resources available during the year to finance governmental operations were 
$652,175,000 (restated) consisting of net position at October 1, 2014 of $408,690,000 
(restated), program revenues of $75,435,000, general revenues of $168,015,000, plus 
transfers of $35,000. Total expenses for governmental activities during the year were 
$208,972,000 thus, net position was increased by $34,513,000, to $443,203,000. 
 
Beginning net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 68.  For 
additional information, please refer to Note 15 on pages 119-120. 
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A condensed summary of business-type activities (in thousands) follows: 
 

 
 
The City’s net position from business-type activities increased by $995,000 before 
transfers.  This is mainly due to a deferred maintenance and repairs of equipment.  Use 
of Money and Property increased by $266,000 due to an increase in the rate of return for 
the City’s cash and investments. 
 
The cost of all Business-Type activities this year was $58,318,000.   As shown in the 
Statement of Activities, the amount paid by users of the systems was $58,032,000, other 
revenue was $1,281,000, and transfers were $35,000.  Beginning net position was 
$198,073,000 (restated) and ending net position was $199,033,000.  Of the ending net 
position amount, $142,616,000, or 71.7 percent, was invested in capital assets, 
$28,096,000 or 14.1 percent was restricted for expenses for the Water Master Plan, and 
$28,321,000, or 14.2 percent was unrestricted. 
 
The transfers for Business-Type activities were $35,000 going out in the current year and 
$38,000 coming in for the prior year. 
 
Beginning net position was restated due to the implementation of GASB 68.  For 
additional information, please refer to Note 15 on pages 119-120. 
 
 
 

 September 30, 
2015

 September 30, 
2014

Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease)

 Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease)
Program Revenues:

Charges for Current Services 58,032$            58,798$             (766)$               -1.3%
Total Program Revenues 58,032              58,798              (766)                 -1.3%
Use of Money and Property 1,281                1,015                266                  26.2%
Total Revenues 59,313              59,813              (500)                 -0.8%
Expenses:

Water Utility 38,614              41,499              (2,885)              -7.0%
Sewer Service 8,192                9,712                (1,520)              -15.7%
Refuse Collection 11,308              11,145              163                  1.5%
Hazmat Service 204                   231                   (27)                   -11.7%
Total Expenses 58,318              62,587              (4,269)              -6.8%
Increase in Net Position Before Transfers 995                   (2,774)               
Transfers (35)                   38                     
Total Change In Net Position 960                   (2,736)               
Net Position - Beginning of Year 221,887            238,969             
Prior Period Adjustment (23,814)             (14,346)             
Net Position - Beginning of Year as restated 198,073            224,623             
Net Position - End of Year 199,033$           221,887$           

Business-Type Activities
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Financial Analysis of the City’s Major Governmental Funds 
Below is an analysis of the City’s major governmental fund activities for the year (in 
thousands):  

 
 
The General Fund Balance increased by $3,738,000 primarily due to strengthening 
property tax, sales tax, hotel tax and development related permits. 
 
The Grants Special Revenue Fund Balance increased by $1,897,000 primarily due to the 
proceeds received for the issuance of long-term debt for the LED streetlight retrofit 
project and reimbursement received from CalTrans for Public Works projects. 
 
The LMIHAF Capital Projects Fund Balance increased by $104,000 as a result of 
payments received from the down payment assistance program. 
 
Financial Analysis of the City’s Major Proprietary Funds 
Below is an analysis of the fund equity of the City’s proprietary funds (in thousands):  
 

 
 
The Water Fund total net position decreased by $18,895,000 and unrestricted net 
position decreased by $17,961,000.  This is due to the implementation of GASB 68. The 
Sewer Fund net position decreased by $2,946,000 and unrestricted net position 
decreased by $5,871,000.  This is also due to the implementation of GASB 68. 
 

 September 30, 
2015

 September 30, 
2014

 Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

  Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
Total Fund Equity:

General Fund 64,792$            61,054$             3,738$             6.1%
Grants Special Revenue Fund 3,421                1,524                1,897               124.5%
LMIHAF Capital Projects Fund 5,757                5,653                104                  1.8%

Total Fund Equity 73,970$            68,231$             5,739$             8.4%

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

 September 30, 
2015

 September 30, 
2014

 Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

  Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
Net Position:

Water Fund 134,670$           153,565$           (18,895)$           -12.3%
Sewer Fund 65,123              68,069              (2,946)              -4.3%
Refuse Fund (552)                  112                   (664)                 -592.9%
Hazmat Service Fund (208)                  141                   (349)                 -247.5%

Total Net Position 199,033$           221,887$           (22,854)$           -10.3%

Unrestricted Net Position:
Water Fund 15,306$            33,267$             (17,961)$           -54.0%
Sewer Fund 13,775              19,646              (5,871)              -29.9%
Refuse Fund (552)                  112                   (664)                 -592.9%
Hazmat Service Fund (208)                  141                   (349)                 -247.5%

Total Unrestricted Net Position 28,321$            53,166$             (24,845)$           -46.7%

Enterprise Funds
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Long-Term Obligations 
Below is a schedule of the changes to the City’s long-term obligations (in thousands): 
 

 
Additional information on the City’s long-term debt is shown in Note 10 to the financial 
statements.  The City of Huntington Beach is legally restricted to issuing general 
obligation bonds to 12 percent of its assessed valuation.  Since the City has no general 
obligation bonds outstanding, the limit does not apply. The City’s total long-term 
obligations increased $17,665,000 or 22.5 percent from the prior fiscal year.  This 
increase was primarily due to the issuance of the 2014(a) Lease Revenue Bonds to fund 
the construction of the new Senior Center. 
  
The City continues to maintain strong credit ratings on all of its debt issues.  Most 
notably, on August 27, 2014 Fitch Ratings issued an AAA Implied General Obligation 
Bond rating to the City of Huntington Beach and continues to maintain that same rating.  
The following are the ratings as determined by Moody’s Investors Service and Standard 
and Poor’s as of September 30, 2015. 
 

 
 
  

Governmental Activities:

 Balance 
October 1,

2014 (restated)  Additions  Retirements 

 Balance 
September 30, 

2015 
Judgement Obligation Bonds 2,574$              -$                     (940)$               1,634$             
Revenue Bonds 39,395              15,295              (4,315)              50,375             
Compensated Absences 11,132              3,612                (3,327)              11,417             
Net Pension Obligation (see note 15) -                       -                       -                      -                     
Claims Payable 20,296              13,005              (6,589)              26,712             
Pollution Remediation 2,000                -                       -                      2,000              
PARS Payable 29                    -                       (29)                   -                     
Section 108 Loan City 975                   -                       (170)                 805                 
LED Lighting Phase I -                       1,063                -                      1,063              
Total Long-Term Obligations - Governmental 
Activities 76,401 32,975 (15,370) 94,006
Business-Type Activities:
Compensated Absences 1,296                346                   (286)                 1,356              
Claims Payable 800                   -                       -                      800                 
Business-Type Activities: 2,096                346                   (286)                 2,156              
Total Long-Term Obligations 78,497$            33,321$             (15,656)$           96,162$           

Debt Instrument Moody's S & P
1999 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds A2 A
2002 Tax Allocation Refunding Bonds A2 A
2004 Judgment Obligation Bonds Aa3 AA
2010 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A Aa3 AA
2011 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A Aa3 AA
2014 Lease Revenue Bonds, Series A Aa3 AA
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Capital Assets 
The capital assets of the City are those assets which are used in the performance of the 
City’s functions including infrastructure assets.  The City has elected to use the “Basic 
Approach” as defined by GASB Statement No. 34 for infrastructure reporting.  The 
following infrastructure networks are recorded as capital assets in the government-wide 
financial statements: 
 

 Storm drain system including pump stations, drainage system and manholes. 
 Streets (including land underneath streets), traffic signals, curbs, gutters, and 

sidewalks. 
 
Below is a schedule of the City’s capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation (in 
thousands):  
  

 
 
Capital assets from governmental activities increased $8,560,000 or 1.3 percent.  This 
increase is largely due to the construction of the new Senior Center.  Capital assets from 
business-type activities increased $1,846,000 or 1.3 percent largely due lift station 
construction and water pipeline replacements in FY 2014/15.   Further information on the 
City’s capital assets can be found in Note 11 of the financial statements. 
 
  

Governmental Activities:
 September 30, 

2015
 September 30, 

2014

 Amount 
Increase 

(Decrease) 

  Percent 
Increase 

(Decrease) 
Land 354,927$           352,833$           2,094$             0.6%
Buildings 123,709            124,995             (1,286)              -1.0%
Machinery and Equipment 11,347              10,086              1,261               12.5%
Construction in Progress 7,712              3,296              4,416              134.0%
Joint Venture 2,615              2,539              76                   3.0%
Infrastructure 167,445            165,446             1,999               1.2%

Total Governmental Activities 667,755            659,195             8,560               1.3%
Business-Type Activities:

Land 3,907                3,907                (0)                    0.0%
Buildings 66,493              50,073              16,420             32.8%
Machinery and Equipment 2,494                2,087                407                  19.5%
Construction in Progress 7,461                21,896              (14,435)            -65.9%
Infrastructure 62,261              62,807              (546)                 -0.9%

Total Business-Type Activities 142,616            140,770             1,846               1.3%
Total Capital Assets 810,371$           799,965$           10,406$            1.3%
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
Changes to Original Budget 
 
Comparing the FY 2014/15 General Fund Original (i.e. Adopted) Budget expenditures 
amount of $199,661,000 to the final budgeted amount of $209,404,000 shows a net 
increase of $9,743,000, or 4.9 percent.  This overall increase was the result of budget 
carryovers from the previous year, the purchase of a replacement aerial ladder truck, and 
costs related to a comprehensive update of the City’s General Plan. 
 
Final budgeted revenues for the General Fund increased $2,467,000 or 1.2 percent from 
the original (adopted) budget for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015.   The 
change from original to final budget occurred primarily as a result of adjustments made to 
budgeted property tax, sales tax, charges for current services, and one time revenues 
associated with the Senior Center project. 
 
Variance with Final Budget 
 
General Fund actual revenues were greater than the final budget by $4,635,000 for the 
fiscal year ended September 30, 2015 due in large part to:  
 

 Property Taxes of $1,007,000 due to greater than expected increase in property 
tax revenue as a result of home value appreciation. 

 
 Licenses and Permits of $766,000 primarily due to increased building permits as a 

result of strong development in the City. 
 

 Intergovernmental revenue of $3,081,000 primarily due to one-time retroactive 
reimbursements from the State of California as part of the state mandated cost 
reimbursement program. 

 
General Fund expenditures were $12,152,000 less than the final budget.  The favorable 
budget variance is due in large part to the following:  
 

 The Planning and Building Department realized $1,192,000 in savings from the 
deferral of various building and planning contracts. 
 

 The Community Services Department realized $1,217,000 in savings primarily 
due to deferral of the Senior Center Fitness program. 

 
 The Public Works Department realized $829,000 in savings primarily due to 

delays in design, construction, and maintenance contracts. 
 

 Non-Departmental realized $6,443,000 in savings primarily due timing differences 
in the actual replacement of certain equipment and completion of certain Capital 
Improvement Projects versus initial projections. 
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Analysis of City’s Other Major Governmental Funds 
 
Grants Special Revenue Fund 
 
The fund balance in the Grant Special Revenue Fund increased by $1,897,000 due to 
$1,063,000 in proceeds for the issuance of long term debt for the City’s LED street 
lighting project and the inherent timing differences between when grant expenditures are 
incurred versus when the revenues are received.  Significant grant expenditures in the 
current year were for police, community development, and street improvement grants. 
 
LMIHAF Capital Projects Fund 
 
The fund balance in the LMIHAF Capital Projects Fund increased by $104,000 due to 
increased earnings from the Fund’s investments and payments received to payoff down 
payment assistance loans. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 
 
The Adopted FY 2015/16 Budget is structurally balanced, totaling $345.1 million in All 
Funds.  This reflects a $2.9 million, or 0.8 percent, increase from the FY 2014/15 
Adopted All Funds Budget.   
 

The General Fund, which provides the majority of public services to the community, 
totals $216.7 million, reflecting a $6.8 million, or 3.3 percent increase from the FY 
2014/15 budget.  Major highlights are as follows: 
 
Public Safety:  A major focus of the FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget is the enhancement of 
public safety services to the community.  A strong public safety presence signals a safe 
community where families, businesses and tourists can come to live, work and play.  
Through a creative funding approach, the Police Department will be able to essentially 
add seven sworn Police Officer positions to enhance public safety.  This is accomplished 
through a two-step funding strategy; first, the budget restores funding for four previously 
defunded Police Officer positions, and, secondly, it adds funding for three new 
Community Services Officers to handle operational and administrative duties, thereby 
enabling three existing Police Officers to assume essential patrol services. 
 

In the Fire Department, additional funding is provided to support a permanent increase 
for the Junior Lifeguard Program to improve instructor-to-student ratios; increases in the 
Metro Cities JPA and ambulance billing contracts; and, additional emergency equipment.  
The Budget also contains funding for a five-year lease to purchase a new Fire Engine at 
a total cost of $775,000.  Increased funding for Fire Station – 8 Heil is also included in 
the CIP Budget to upgrade this 50 year-old station. 
 

Budget Set Aside:  An additional amount of $3.0 million is included in the General Fund 
budget to support increased spending in one or more categories to be determined by the 
City Council.  These funds are currently budgeted in the Non-Departmental budget for 
ease of identification. 
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Infrastructure:  The FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget exceeds the Charter mandated 15 
percent spending requirement based on a five-year rolling average.  It also reflects $3.2 
million in capital project spending that includes:  $1.0 million in street improvements; 
$250,000 in sidewalk repairs; $160,000 in sand replenishment and campground 
expansions; and $1.8 million in facilities improvements for the Library, Huntington Beach 
Pier, City Hall roof and HVAC systems, and other smaller projects.   
 

Pension Costs:  An additional $3.0 million is included in the General Fund budget ($3.3 
million in All Funds) to finance expenses related to year one of the five-year ramp up in 
the City’s pension spending of 89 percent by 2024.  FY 2015/16 CalPERS costs are 
expected to reach $32.2 million in All Funds, an 11.3 percent increase from the FY 
2014/15 budget of $28.9 million due to funding methodologies changes. 
 

Fixed and One-Time Costs:  The Adopted Budget reflects a reduction of $3.3 million from 
the FY 2014/15 Adopted Budget related to one-time costs associated with the 
construction of the new Senior Center.  The removal of $3.3 million in one-time funding is 
offset by approximately $9.4 million in new spending next year for a net year-over-year 
increase of $6.1 million in the General Fund.  Fixed cost increases of $381,600 are also 
included in the budget related to higher utility costs. 
 

Community Development:  The City’s economic development efforts have spurred solid 
financial gains as evidenced in General Fund revenue increases.  To further streamline 
permits and the timely processing of plans, the FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget re-brands 
the City’s planning and building functions into a new Community Development 
Department.  This reflects more than a change in naming conventions – it reflects a shift 
to a more community-oriented development approach that balances the needs of all 
stakeholders.  To ensure succession planning in this critical area, the budget proposes a 
new Deputy Director of Community Development to help ensure business continuity over 
the long-term.  This position is cost neutral as a vacant Inspection Manager and a 0.5 
Senior Planner position have been eliminated to implement this change. 
 
General Fund Revenue 
 
General Fund revenue is projected to reach $216.7 million, a 4.7 percent increase from 
the current year budget.  General Fund revenue continues to perform well and reflects 
the improved tax bases resulting from recent economic development efforts.   
 
 Property Taxes are estimated at $84.1 million, reflecting 5.1 percent growth as 

increased home sales capture higher market valuations and newly constructed 
residential properties hit the property tax rolls.   

 Sales Tax revenues are projected to increase by $4.4 million or 15.4 percent, due to 
increased consumer confidence, plus the remittance of a one-time $2.0 million 
accrual from the State associated with the unwinding of the Triple Flip program.  
Licenses and Permits, estimated at $9.6 million, continue to show an upward trend 
due to the rise in home remodels and new construction.   
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 Transient Occupancy Taxes are anticipated to reach an all-time high of $10.3 million, 
a 16.8 percent increase due in large part to the successful marketing campaigns led 
by Visit HB and the Chamber of Commerce.   

 On the downside, the State Highway Users’ Tax has been drastically cut, resulting in 
the loss of a $900,000 annual transfer to the General Fund from the Gas Tax Fund. 

 
Pension Liabilities 
 
The City’s pension costs are expected to total $32.2 million next year on an All Funds 
basis.  This represents a significant increase of $3.3 million or 11.5 percent as FY 
2015/16 represents the first year of a long anticipated five-year ramp up of CalPERS 
increases to cities.  Moreover, an actuarial valuation provided by the City’s independent 
actuaries, Bartel Associates, estimated that the City’s pension costs will continue to grow 
even beyond the five years to approximately $49.3 million by Fiscal Year 2021/22.  
These steep cost increases are part of CalPERS’ plans to improve the funded status of 
pension plans statewide, whose assets plummeted by over 35 percent during the Great 
Recession.  The City’s net pension liability is $336 million as of September 30, 2015, 
which will reduce the City’s Net Position by over one third. 
 

To help reduce this unfunded liability, the FY 2015/16 Adopted Budget currently includes 
$1.0 million to help expedite the pre-payment of the Safety Plan’s unfunded liability five 
years ahead of schedule.  If this contribution is made consistently over the next 23 years 
(years one and two have been funded), it is projected this will save the taxpayers a net 
$53.7 million.  To solidify its commitment, the City Council has approved an amendment 
to the City’s Financial Policies to include an additional $1.0 million for the “One Equals 
Five” Plan in each future year’s budget. 
 
Contacting the City’s Financial Management Team  
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and 
investors and creditors with a general overview of the City’s finances and to show the 
City’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report, 
separate reports of the City’s component units or need any additional financial 
information, contact the Finance Department at 2000 Main Street, Huntington Beach, 
California, 92648-2702, phone (714) 536-5630 or e-mail mloadsman@surfcity-hb.org. 
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